

Construction Notice

Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension
- Pasadena to Azusa -



BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION AND LONG-TERM LANE CLOSURES ON SANTA ANITA AVENUE AT RAILROAD CROSSING

WHAT

Work crews will be constructing a new bridge over Santa Anita Avenue at the railroad crossing in Arcadia as part of the 11.5-mile Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension project. Long-term lane closures on Santa Anita Avenue are required to accomplish this work.

WHEN

The bridge construction and lane closures are scheduled to begin the end of May 2013 and continue for 7 months. The construction will occur in phases; the first phase described below is anticipated to begin in May and continue for 4 months.

Construction work hours are 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Note: Occasional work may be performed on Saturdays, Sundays or during the nighttime.

TRAFFIC ADVISORIES

- During the first phase, the right lanes on northbound and southbound Santa Anita Avenue will be closed approximately between Newman Avenue and Santa Clara Street in Arcadia.
- During this phase, La Porte Street will be closed at Santa Anita Avenue. Access to La Porte Street will be available from 1st Avenue.
- The sidewalk will be closed for the duration of this work. Detour signs will be posted to direct pedestrians and bicyclists.
- Full nighttime closures of Santa Anita Avenue will take place at the beginning of the phase.
- Motorists are advised to expect delays and use alternate routes when possible.
- During this construction activity, the surrounding businesses will remain open and accessible.

NOTE TO RESIDENTS / BUSINESS OWNERS

- Noise from construction equipment will be produced near the active work zones.
- Watering equipment will be used to control dust.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Go to www.foothillextension.org
- Call the Hotline at (626) 324-7098
- Visit our Public Information Office located at 400 N.
 Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 101-B in Arcadia; open
 Mondays and Wednesdays, 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

For questions about construction activities:

Dan Kulka, Community Relations Manager Foothill Transit Constructors (FTC) (626) 610-0300 / dan.kulka@kiewit.com

For project information:

Sylvia Beltran, Community Relations Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Construction Authority (626) 305-7012 / sbeltran@foothillextension.org

Phase 1 Lane Closures

